

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 28 WAP 2024

Center for Coalfield Justice, Washington Branch NAACP, Bruce Jacobs,
Jeffrey Marks, June Devaughn Hython, Erika Worobec, Sandra Macioce,
Kenneth Elliott, and David Dean,

Appellees,

v.

Washington County Board of Elections, Republican National Committee,
and Republican Party of Pennsylvania,

Appellants.

AMICUS BRIEF OF AFT PENNSYLVANIA AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Justin Baxenberg*
Richard A. Medina*
Omeed Alerasool (PA 332873)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
unkwonta@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law

Adam C. Bonin (PA 80929)
THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

** Pro hac vice application
forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae AFT
Pennsylvania and the Pennsylvania
Alliance for Retired Americans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Failure to provide accurate notice of disqualifying errors violates procedural due process.8

 A. The decision to set aside a mail ballot for a disqualifying defect is an adjudicative act.....9

 B. Electors have liberty interests in exercising the fundamental right to vote using mail ballots..... 10

 C. Due process requires that electors be provided adequate notice before being denied the right to vote by mail. 13

 II. The trial court’s injunction and order provides the requisite process that is due by requiring both accurate notice to electors and accurate poll book status. 17

 A. The trial court’s order requiring accurate “notice [to] any elector whose mail-in packet is segregated for a disqualifying error” was appropriate..... 19

 B. The trial court’s order requiring “input[ting] the accurate status of the mail-in packet in the SURE system” was a necessary corollary to its order requiring accurate notice.21

 C. The trial court’s order requiring “document[ation] in the poll books that the elector has not ‘voted’” is necessary to preserve electors’ due process rights.23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA.R.A.P. 127.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024)	12
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	17
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018)	8, 13, 14
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	17
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2024 WL 4181584 (Pa. 2024).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013)	8, 13
<i>Ctr. for Coalfield Just. v. Washington Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1172 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4272040 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 24, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Redevelopment Auth. of City of Phila.</i> , 393 A.2d 377 (Pa. 1978)	21
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	11
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	11
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	10

<i>Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1074 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4051375 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 5, 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Harrington v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 763 A.2d 386 (Pa. 2000)	21
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	19, 21
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Kowenhoven v. County of Allegheny</i> , 901 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 2006)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	22
<i>Pa. Coal Mining Ass’n v. Ins. Dep’t of Commonwealth</i> , 370 A.2d 685 (Pa. 1977)	13
<i>Pagni v. Commonwealth</i> , 116 A.2d 294 (Pa. Super. 1955).....	21
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	6, 12, 20
<i>In re R.M.</i> , 790 A.2d 300 (Pa. 2002)	22, 24
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	11

<i>Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....	11
<i>Small v. Horn</i> , 722 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1998)	8
<i>Sutton v. Bickell</i> , 220 A.3d 1027 (Pa. 2019)	8
<i>Washington v. PA Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 306 A.3d 263 (Pa. 2023)	9, 13, 16, 19
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	7, 20
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	12

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602	23
25 P.S. § 3031.13	23
25 P.S. § 3048	23
25 P.S. § 3050	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3061	23
25 P.S. § 3066	23
25 P.S. § 3067	23
25 P.S. § 3068	23
25 P.S. § 3146.6	1, 24
25 P.S. § 3150.11	10

25 P.S. § 3150.16 1, 18, 24

25 P.S. § 31575, 19

25 P.S. § 3157(a)..... 10, 15

25 Pa. C.S. § 1222.....23

25 Pa. C.S. § 1402.....23

Other Authorities

Mark Scolforo, Majority of 16k canceled Pa. mail-in ballots were from Dems, Assoc. Press (Jan. 6, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/2022-midterm-elections-pennsylvania-united-states-government-a1c75c9cfc2f1bfca21ac4a4cbfe60f0>3

Shapiro Administration Introduces Redesigned Mail Ballot Materials to Give Voters Clearer Instructions, Decrease Number of Rejected Ballots, and Ensure Every Legal Vote is Counted, Pa. Pressroom (Nov. 29, 2023), <https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/state-details.aspx?newsid=584>3
